PROPOSAL BID FORMS COUNTY OF TEHAMA

Board of Supervisors County of Tehama Red Bluff, CA

Board Members:

The undersigned bidder, SnL Group, Inc.

in accordance with the Notice to Contractors, hereby proposes and agrees to furnish any and all services necessary to perform all Work required by the Contract Documents for the:

Walnut Street Complex Site Accessibility Project

including, but not limited to, furnishing all required labor, materials, taxes, permits, insurance, bonds, transportation, scaffolding, equipment, facilities, utilities, and incidentals.

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned hereby agrees that within ten (10) working days after receipt of the Contract from the County, he will sign the Contract in the required form, of which the Notice to Contractors, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal, Bid Forms, Bonds, General and Supplementary Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and all Addenda issued prior to the opening of bids, are a part.

The undersigned agrees to complete all work required under the Contract within 30 calendar days, and accept in full payment the price named in the Bid Proposal, which is bound herein and made a part of this proposal.

The undersigned declares that he has carefully checked all of the figures submitted on the Bid Proposal and understands that the County will not be responsible for errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up this bid.

Bidder hereby certifies that the Bidder has reviewed and understands the insurance coverage requirements and bonding requirements, as specified in the General Conditions, Article 5 – Bonds and Insurance. Should the Bidder be awarded the contract for the work, Bidder further certifies that the Bidder can meet the specified requirements for bonding and insurance, including insurance coverage of the subcontractors, and agrees to name the County of Tehama, its elected officials, officers, and employees as additional insured for the work specified. The undersigned agrees to secure the required insurance and bonds and submit them prior to or concurrent with the return of the signed Contract.

Accompanying this proposal is a "Cashier's Check", "Certified Check" or "Bidder's Bond", as the case may be, in an amount equal to at least ten percent (10%) of the total of the bid.

Eric L. Stephens	SnL Group, Inc.
Name (print)	Representing (Firm)
498	
Signature	
Vice President	9818 Holton Way, Redding, CA 96003
Title	Business Address
Taxpayer I.D. No. <u>46-3668786</u>	
Contractor's License No. 987763	
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR	Registration No. <u>1000013338</u>
Receipt of the following Add	enda is hereby acknowledged:
Addendum No1_	Bidder's Initials 4/1
Addendum No	Bidder's Initials
Addendum No	Bidder's Initials

<u>PROPOSAL FOR</u> WALNUT STREET COMPLEX SITE ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT

The undersigned bidder hereby proposes and agrees to furnish any and all services necessary to perform all Work required by the Contract Documents:

Bid:

Furnish all labor, materials, taxes, insurance, bonds, transportation, equipment, facilities, utilities, and incidentals for the "Walnut Street Complex Site Accessibility Project" for the sum as listed below.

NOTE: The project will be awarded on the "Base Bid" amount, which includes but not limited to (Explain Base Bid components)

(Explain Alternate Bid components)

BASE BID :	(The project will be awarded on the Base Bid amount)
Five Hundred Five Thousand	dollars
(written numbers)	
\$ 505,000.00	
(figures)	
ALTERNATE BID – Addition of Attachment B:	restriping at Courthouse Per Addendum 1,
Ten Thousand	dollars
(written numbers)	
\$ 10,000.00	
(figures)	
TOTAL BID: (Base Bid + Alter	nate Bid)
Five Hundred Fifteen Thousand	dollars
(written numbers)	
\$ 515,000.00 (figures)	
Bidder SnL Group, Inc.	
Date_ February 4, 2025	

WALNUT STREET COMPLEX SITE ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

Pursuant to Public Contract Code 4104, the undersigned bidder shall list the name and location of business of each Subcontractor who will perform work, labor or service to the bidder under this Contract in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of the total amount shown in the bid, and shall also list the item or portions of the Work which will be done by such Subcontractor for any item or portion of Work to be performed.

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS:

Subcontractor

All blanks below must be completed for each subcontractor. Failure to do so may cause your bid to be declared nonresponsive:

Name: Eagle Paving and Grading
Location of place of business: Redding, CA
License No. <u>1037504</u>
DIR No. 1000852691
Work to be done: Asphalt Paving, Seal Coat and Striping
Subcontractor
Name:
Location of place of business:
License No.
DIR No
Work to be done:
Subcontractor
Name:
Location of place of business:
License No
DIR No
Work to be done:

Subcontractor Name:____ Location of place of business: License No. DIR No. _____ Work to be done:_____ Subcontractor Name: Location of place of business: License No. DIR No. _____ Work to be done:_____ Subcontractor Name: Location of place of business: License No. DIR No. _____ Work to be done: Subcontractor: Location of place of business: License No. DIR No. Work to be done:

No Contractor may perform work on a public works project with a Subcontractor who is ineligible to perform work on a public works project pursuant to Section 1777.1 or 1777.7 of the Labor Code.

WALNUT STREET COMPLEX SITE ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT INFORMATION REQUIRED OF BIDDERS

The bidder is required to supply the following information.

1.	Firm Name SnL Group, Inc.
2.	RepresentativeEric L. Stepehns
3.	Title _Vice President
4.	Business Address 9818 Holton Way. Redding, CA 96003
6.	Telephone 530-222-5048 Cell # 530-710-4240 Fax # 530-222-5140
7.	Email Addresstcompton@snlinc.com
8.	California Contractors License(s):
	No(s). 987763 Type(s) A & B
a	California Department of Industrial Relations Registration No. 1000013338

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT COUNTY OF TEHAMA

TO BE EXECUTED BY THE BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID

To:

County of Tehama State of California

Eric L. Stephens ___deposes and says that he or she is Vice President (title) SnL Group, Inc. the party making the foregoing bid that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; the bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price, or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true and further, that the bidder has not directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid. (The above certificate must be signed and filed with the County along with the bid) Date February 4, 2025 Signed

BIDDER'S BOND (Public Contract)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That as Principal SnL Group, Inc. (herein called "Principal") and as surety Western Surety Company (hereinafter called "Surety" are held and firmly bound unto the County of Tehama (herein called the "Obligee"), in the just and full sum of ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the base bid submitted by Principal for the herein described work of improvement, which sum is Dollars (\$\frac{10\%}{200}\) amount bid----) lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby bind ourselves and our, and each of our, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal is bidding, or is about to bid, for the following described work of improvement, all in accordance with the Notice to Contractors and the Contract Documents for the project entitled:

"WALNUT STREET COMPLEX SITE ACCESSIBILITY PROJECT"

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if Obligee shall make an award to Principal for said work of improvement according to the terms of such bid, and Principal shall duly execute, or cause to be executed, and delivered to Obligee the Contract, bonds, and evidence of insurance coverage as, and within the time, required by the Contract Documents for the above-named project, which Contract Documents are incorporated herein by this reference, then this obligation shall be null and void; OTHERWISE, it shall remain in full force and effect, and if Obligee shall make such an award to Principal and Principal shall fail to execute, or caused to be executed and delivered to Obligee said instruments as required by the Contract Documents, then surety will pay Obligee the full sum of the bond.

No extension of time granted to the Principal and no change or alteration in any of the terms of the bid or bid requirement, whether made after notice or not, shall release or otherwise affect the obligations of Surety hereunder, and Surety waives notice of any such extension, change, or alteration. Surety, by the execution of this bond, represents and warrants that this bond has also been duly executed by Principal with proper authority, and Surety hereby waives any defense which it might have by reason of any failure of Principal to execute or properly execute this bond.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by Obligee and judgment is recovered by Obligee, court costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, shall be an additional obligation of this bond for which Principal and Surety shall be liable.

Signed and sealed the 3rd day of February , 2025.

SnL Group, Inc.

Western Surety Company

PRINCIPAL (Notary Certificate Attached)

Eric L. Stephens VicePresident SURETX (Notary Certificate Attached) Elizabeth Collodi, Attorney-in-Fact

NOTE TO SURETY COMPANY: The following form of acknowledgment should be used. If any other form of acknowledgment is used, there must be submitted a certified copy of unrevoked resolution of authority for the attorney-in-fact.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF <u>California</u>)		
COUNTY OF Butte)		
On <u>February 3, 2025</u> , before me,	Sara Walliser	_, a Notary Public in
and for said State, personally appeared	Elizabeth Collodi Name(s) of Signer(s)	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evid subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that b the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	lged to me that he/she/the y his/her/their signature(s)	y executed the same on the instrument
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	laws of the State of Californ	nia that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal		
Signature of Notary Public	(SI	EAL)
	COM NOTARY	RA WALLISER M. # 2449544

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document, to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF California
COUNTY OF Shasta
on 02 04 2025, before me, MMi (mpt), a Notary Public ii
and for said State, personally appearedEnc. L. Stephers
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person (s) whose name(e) is/ an subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/s he/the y executed the sam in his/ her/th eir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ her/th eir signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument.
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the oregoing paragraph is true and correct.
VITNESS my hand and official seal
Signature of Kolary Public (SEAL)

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John Hopkins, Steve Williams, Joseph H Weber, Renee Ramsey, Elizabeth Collodi, Mindy Whitehouse, John Weber, Sara Walliser, Jennifer Lakmann, Jessica Monlux, Samantha Watkins, Deanna Quintero, Bill Rapp, Jason March, Matthew Foster, Tony Clark, Brad Espinosa, Paula Senna, Pam Sey, Breanna Boatright, Kathleen Le, Phil Watkins, Sharon Smith, Cassandra Medina, Individually

of Chico, CA, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions printed at the bottom of this page, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 30th day of March, 2024.

WESTERN SURETY COMPAN'

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 30th day of March, 2024, before me personally came Larry Kasten, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

March 2, 2026

M. BENT
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA

M. Bent

M. Bent, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, Paula Kolsrud, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolutions of the corporation printed below this certificate are still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 3rd day of February , 2025



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paula Kolsrud, Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

This Power of Attorney is signed by Larry Kasten, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above Bylaw to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Western Surety Company.

This Power of Attorney may be signed by digital signature and sealed by a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 27th day of April, 2022:

"RESOLVED: That it is in the best interest of the Company to periodically ratify and confirm any corporate documents signed by digital signatures and to ratify and confirm the use of a digital or otherwise electronic-formatted corporate seal, each to be considered the act and deed of the Company."

Go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.





CERTIFICATION EXPIRATION DATE: October 10, 2025

The Supplier Clearinghouse for the Utility Supplier Diversity Program of the California Public Utilities Commission hereby certifies that it has audited and verified the eligibility of:

Snl Group Inc Women Business Enterprise (WBE)

pursuant to Commission General Order 156, and the terms and conditions stipulated in the Verification Application Package. This Certificate shall be valid only with the Clearinghouse seal affixed hereto.

may result in a denial of eligibility. The Clearinghouse may reconsider certification if it is determined that such status was eligibility was awarded later becomes invalid due to Commission ruling. The Clearinghouse may request additional information Eligibility must be maintained at all times, and renewed within 30 days of any changes in ownership or control. Failure to comply obtained by false, misleading or incorrect information. Decertification may occur if any verification criterion under which or conduct on- site visits during the term of verification to verify eligibility.

This certification is valid only for the period that the above firm remains eligible as determined by the Clearinghouse. Utility companies may direct inquiries concerning this Certificate to the Clearinghouse at (800) 359-7998.

VON: 14010047

DETERMINATION DATE: October 10, 2022





CERTIFICATION EXPIRATION DATE: October 10, 2025

The Supplier Clearinghouse for the Utility Supplier Diversity Program of the California Public Utilities Commission hereby certifies that it has audited and verified the eligibility of:

Snl Group Inc Minority Business Enterprise (MBE)

pursuant to Commission General Order 156, and the terms and conditions stipulated in the Verification Application Package. This Certificate shall be valid only with the Clearinghouse seal affixed hereto.

may result in a denial of eligibility. The Clearinghouse may reconsider certification if it is determined that such status was obtained by false, misleading or incorrect information. Decertification may occur if any verification criterion under which eligibility was awarded later becomes invalid due to Commission ruling. The Clearinghouse may request additional information Eligibility must be maintained at all times, and renewed within 30 days of any changes in ownership or control. Failure to comply or conduct on- site visits during the term of verification to verify eligibility. This certification is valid only for the period that the above firm remains eligible as determined by the Clearinghouse. Utility companies may direct inquiries concerning this Certificate to the Clearinghouse at (800) 359-7998.

VON: 14010047

DETERMINATION DATE: October 10, 2022